ORDINANCE NO. 2679

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING A PORTION OF GOLTRA PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF ALBANY, SUBJECT TO A VOTE IN FAVOR THEREOF BY THE PEOPLE IN THE SAID TERRITORY.

whereas, on the 16th day of July, 1956, at a regular council meeting, the council of the City of Albany, Oregon, did duly pass Ordinance No. 2668 wherein it was provided that a public hearing would be held on the 8th day of August, 1956, concerning the advisability of annexing a portion of Goltra Park Addition to the City of Albany, and

whereas, the hearing was duly held on the 8th day of August, 1956, and, at that time, the council determined that the notice of hearing had been duly given as provided in the said ordinance and pursuant to the terms of 222.120 ORS, and

WHEREAS, the council has determined that the said portion of Goltra Park Addition be annexed to the City of Albany, subject to a vote in favor thereof in the said territory:

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The following described property be and it is hereby annexed to the City of Albany, Oregon, subject to a vote in favor thereof in the territory below described:

Beginning at the intersecting point of the north line of Queen Avenue and the east line of Marion Street extended;

thence south to the southwest corner of Block 1, Goltra Park Addition;

thence east along the south line of Blocks 1 & 2 Goltra Park Addition to the southwest corner of Block 3, Goltra Park Addition;

thence south along the west line of Blocks 6 & 11, Goltra Park Addition to the south line of "D" Street;

thence west along the south line of "D" Street five feet; thence southerly along the east line of Jackson Street (formerly Park Avenue) 683.0 feet;

thence easterly parallel to the south line of Block 3, Goltra Park Addition 457 feet; more or less to a point on the present city limits of Albany, Linn County, Oregon;

thence northerly and westerly following the present city limits of Albany, Oregon, to the place of beginning.

Passed by the Council: August 22, 1956

Approved by the Mayor: August 22, 1956

Melouval

ATTEST:

City Recorder